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FinanciaL highLightS 
financial highlights of the unaudited 
results for the six months ended 
30 June 2008 compared with the 
first half of 2007 are as follows: 

  revenue of £35.6 million 
(2007: £32.8 million)

   Operating profit of £8.8 million 
(2007: £8.1 million)

   Profit on ordinary activities 
before taxation of £6.4 million 
(2007: £7.3 million)

  earnings per share of 35.9 pence 
(2007: 41.0 pence)

trading and ProSPectS
The Group’s revenue has increased by 
£2.8 million (8.5%). This improvement 
is due to the full year effect of various 
initiatives implemented in 2007 and a 
favourable exchange rate. there is also 
an adverse effect following the sale of 
the swiss businesses, as results from 
these companies were included in the 
2007 accounts.

for the same reasons, the group’s 
operating profit has increased by 
£0.7 million (8.6%). 

Within finance costs, the Group 
has suffered an additional charge 
of £1.8 million (2007: charge of 
£0.1 million) in respect of the 
exchange rate movement on 
its loans denominated in euros. 
This is offset by a positive effect 
of using income streams from 
Europe to repay the Group’s 
euro borrowings. 

in mainland europe, the group 
has grown through our multi-service 
strategy, offering customers a complete 
range of services. This strategy has 
enabled the group’s evolution from 
solely an extinguisher supplier to our 
customers’ safety partner.

in the uK, there has been strong, 
positive customer response to 
new contracts and sales initiatives. 
Investment in training our field 
service team and a changed 
payment package continues 
to maintain market penetration. 

it remains a principal aim of the 
group to grow through acquisition. 
acquisitions are being sought 
throughout europe and the group 
will invest at the upper end of the 
price spectrum where an adequate 
return is envisaged by the Board. 

I am pleased to inform you that, 
in august 2008, we purchased the 
fire extinguisher division of Somati 
in belgium. this business, now 
incorporated as somati fie nV, has 
revenue of ¤8.5 million (£6.5 million) 
and will contribute positively to the 
group in the second half of 2008.

dividendS and Financing
A first interim dividend in respect of 
2008 of £0.57 per ordinary share was 
paid to shareholders on 25 april 2008. 
a second interim dividend of £0.73 per 
ordinary share was paid on 22 May 2008. 
dividends paid totalled £16 million.

In order to pay the interim dividends 
referred to above, the group has 
arranged an additional £15 million 
of bank loans with Lloyds Bank plc.

J.G. MURRAY
Chairman
26 september 2008
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     Six months six months Year to 
     to 30 June  to 30 June  31 december 
     2008 2007 2007 
     £’000  £’000  £’000

Revenue     35,627 32,815 66,605
Cost of sales     (6,094)  (5,308)  (11,351)

Gross profit     29,533 27,507 55,254
distribution costs     (12,820)  (11,294)  (22,453)
administrative expenses     (7,924)  (8,134)  (16,008)

Operating profit     8,789 8,079 16,793
ebitda*     9,987 8,983 18,785
depreciation     (1,198)  (904)  (1,992)
Operating profit          8,789 8,079 16,793
Profit on disposal of subsidiary undertakings       — — 4,216

finance income     587 478 952
finance costs     (1,154)  (1,139)  (2,652)
Exchange loss on foreign currency loans        (1,791)  (149)  (2,097)

finance costs – net     (2,358)  (810)  (3,797)

Profit before income tax     6,431 7,269 17,212
income tax expense     (2,021)  (2,215)  (4,017)

Profit for the period attributable to equity shareholders of the company  4,410 5,054 13,195

Earnings per share
basic and diluted    note 2 35.9p 41.0p 107.3p
Dividends
dividends paid per share     130.0p — 50.0p

*earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation, amortisation and impairment charges.

     Six months six months Year to 
     to 30 June  to 30 June  31 december 
     2008 2007 2007 
     £’000  £’000  £’000

Profit for the financial period          4,410 5,054 13,195

Currency translation differences on foreign currency net investments    1,123  (9)  1,328
actuarial gain recognised in pension scheme    — — 1,473
movement on deferred tax relating to pension scheme   (224)  —  (988)

Net gains/(losses) not recognised in the income statement      899  (9)  1,813

Total recognised income for the year attributable to equity shareholders  5,309 5,045 15,008

for the six months to 30 June 2008

conSoLidated income Statement

conSoLidated Statement oF recogniSed income and eXPenSe
for the six months to 30 June 2008
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     As at as at as at 
     30 June 30 June 31 december 
     2008 2007 2007 
      £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets    
Non-current assets    
Property, plant and equipment          8,457 7,246 7,863
intangible assets     47,704 47,090 47,236
deferred tax asset     508 1,258 743
Derivative financial instruments          299 132 —

     56,968 55,726 55,842

Current assets    
inventories     6,239 4,990 5,687
trade and other receivables     15,524 15,605 14,358
Cash and cash equivalents     11,439 10,249 11,807

     33,202 30,844 31,852

Total assets     90,170 86,570 87,694

Liabilities    
Current liabilities    
Trade and other payables          (15,123)  (12,932)  (14,475)
income tax liabilities     (1,527)  (2,295)  (1,891)
borrowings     (6,015)  (5,071)  (5,388)
provision for liabilities and charges     (107)  (166)  (49)

     (22,772)  (20,464)  (21,803)

Non-current liabilities    
Trade and other payables          (48)  —  (43)
borrowings     (40,209)  (27,964)  (27,022)
Derivative financial instruments          —  —  (19)
deferred tax liabilities     —  (34)  (100)
Retirement benefit obligations          (165)  (4,167)  (949)
provision for liabilities and charges     (19)  (130)  (130)

     (40,441)  (32,295)  (28,263)

Total liabilities     (63,213)  (52,759)  (50,066)

Net assets     26,957 33,811 37,628

Shareholders’ equity    
Ordinary shares         123 123 123
merger reserve     2,033 2,033 2,033
other reserves      2,194  (266)  1,071
retained earnings     22,607 31,921 34,401

Total shareholders’ equity     26,957 33,811 37,628

as at 30 June 2008

conSoLidated baLance Sheet
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     Six months six months Year to 
     to 30 June  to 30 June  31 december 
     2008 2007 2007 
     £’000  £’000  £’000

Cash flows from operating activities    
Cash generated from operations     9,223 8,361 19,328
interest paid     (1,110)  (1,017)  (2,033)
income tax paid     (2,970)  (2,150)  (4,556)

Net cash generated from operating activities    5,143 5,194 12,739

Cash flows from investing activities    
Acquisition of subsidiary undertaking          —  —  (231)
Net proceeds from sale of subsidiary undertakings        — — 4,587
Purchases of property, plant and equipment         (1,446)  (1,289)  (2,707)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment     209 238 401
purchases of intangible assets     (564)  (272)  (578)
proceeds from sale of intangible assets    22 — 18
interest received     222 113 278

Net cash used in investing activities    (1,557)  (1,210)  1,768

Cash flows from financing activities    
purchase of own shares     —  —  (97)
new long-term loans     15,000 — —
Repayments of borrowings         (2,974)  (2,366)  (5,133)
Capital repayment of finance leases          —  (45)  —
Equity dividends paid          (15,980)  —  (6,146)

Net cash used in financing activities    (3,954)  (2,411)  (11,376)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash in the period    (368) 1,573 3,131
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period   11,807 8,676 8,676

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   11,439 10,249 11,807

for the six months to 30 June 2008

conSoLidated caSh FLow Statement
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1 nature oF inFormation
The financial information contained in this Interim Statement has been neither audited nor reviewed by the 
auditors and does not constitute statutory accounts within the meaning of section 240 of the Companies Act 1985. 
The financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2008 is unaudited and has been prepared on the basis 
of the accounting policies set out in the Group’s 2007 Annual Report and Accounts. Comparative figures for the year 
ended 31 December 2007 have been extracted from the statutory accounts for the year ended 31 December 2007 
which have been delivered to the Registrar of Companies. The report of the auditors on those accounts was unqualified 
and did not contain a statement under sections 237(2) or 237(3) of the Companies Act 1985.

2  earningS Per Share
The calculation of basic earnings per ordinary share is based on the profit on ordinary activities after taxation 
of £4,410,000 (2007: £5,054,000) and on 12,294,798 (2007: 12,294,798) ordinary shares, being the weighted 
average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

For diluted earnings per ordinary share, the weighted average number of shares in issue is adjusted to assume 
conversion of all potentially dilutive ordinary shares. The revised weighted average number of shares is 12,294,798 
(2007: 12,294,798). After taking into account the effect of dilutive securities, the basic EPS and adjusted EPS figures 
are unaltered.
     Six months six months Year to 
     to 30 June  to 30 June  31 december 
     2008 2007 2007 
     £’000  £’000  £’000

Profit on ordinary activities after taxation        4,410 5,054 13,195

Basic earnings per ordinary share         35.9p 41.0p 107.3p

3  actuariaL vaLuation oF PenSion Scheme
In common with many other companies, the Group has not prepared an actuarial valuation of pension scheme assets 
and liabilities for the 2008 interim statement. in accordance with ias 19 such a valuation will be prepared for the purposes 
of the group’s 2008 annual report and accounts.

4  conSoLidated Statement oF changeS in eQuity
     Six months six months Year to 
     to 30 June  to 30 June  31 december 
     2008 2007 2007 
     £’000  £’000  £’000

Profit for the financial period         4,410 5,054 13,195
dividends     (15,980)  —  (6,146)
Currency translation differences on foreign currency net investments    1,123  (9)  1,328
purchase of own shares     —  (97)  (97)
actuarial gain recognised in pension scheme    — — 1,473
movement on deferred tax relating to pension scheme   (224)  —  (988)

Net increase in shareholders’ funds    (10,671) 4,948 8,765
shareholders’ funds at the beginning of the period     37,628 28,863 28,863

Shareholders’ funds at the end of the period    26,957 33,811 37,628

noteS



interim statement 2008  |  London Security PLc  |  07

united Kingdom
Asco Extinguishers Company Limited
melissa house 
unit 1.1  
festival Court 
brand place 
glasgow g51 3dr 
Tel:  0141 427 1144 
Fax:  0141 427 6644 
E-mail:  customer.service@asco.uk.com 
Website:  www.asco.uk.com

gfa premier limited
wistons lane 
elland 
West Yorkshire HX5 9DS 
Tel:   01422 377521 
Fax:   01422 377524 
E-mail:  customer.service@gfapremier.co.uk

Hoyles Fire & Safety Limited
wistons lane 
elland 
West Yorkshire HX5 9DS 
Tel:   01422 314351 
Fax:   01422 314311 
E-mail:  customer.service@hoyles.co.uk 
Website:  www.hoyles.co.uk

L. W. Safety Limited
56/69 Queens road 
High Wycombe 
Buckinghamshire HP13 6AH 
Tel:   01422 314350 
Fax:   01422 314311 
E-mail:  customer.service@lwsafety.co.uk 
Website:  www.lwsafety.co.uk

m K fire limited
56/69 Queens road 
High Wycombe 
Buckinghamshire HP13 6AH 
Tel:   01494 769744 
Fax:   01494 465378 
E-mail:   customer.service@mkfire.co.uk 
Website:  www.mkfire.co.uk

nu-swift international limited
wistons lane 
elland 
West Yorkshire HX5 9DS

Tel:   01422 372852 
Fax:   01422 379569 
E-mail:   customer.service@nuswift.co.uk 
Website:  www.nu-swift.co.uk

TVF (UK) Plc
56/69 Queens road 
High Wycombe 
Buckinghamshire HP13 6AH 
Tel:  01494 450641 
Fax:   01494 465378 
E-mail:   customer.service@tvfplc.co.uk 
Website:  www.tvfplc.co.uk

united fire alarms limited
wistons lane 
elland 
West Yorkshire HX5 9DS 
Tel:  0845 6015836 
Fax:  0845 6015837 
E-mail:   customer.service@utdfa.co.uk 
Website:  www.unitedfirealarms.co.uk

beLgium
all-protec n.V.
bogaertstraat 16 
9910 Knesslare 
Tel:   00 32 9375 2044 
Fax:   00 32 9374 6895 
E-mail:   info@all-protec.be

ansul s.a.
industrialaan 35 
B-1702 Groot-Bijgaarden 
Tel:   00 32 2467 7211 
Fax:   00 32 2466 4456 
E-mail:   mail@ansul.be 
Website:  www.ansul.be

dimex technics s.a.
42 rue de l’eglise 
4710 lontzen herbesthal 
Tel:   00 32 8788 0242 
Fax:   00 32 8788 3766 
E-mail:   info@dimex-technics.be

importex s.a.
42 rue de l’eglise 
4710 lontzen herbesthal 
Tel:   00 32 8788 0242 
Fax:   00 32 8788 3766 
E-mail:   info@importex.be

sas sprl
42 rue de l’eglise 
4710 lontzen herbesthal 
Tel:   00 32 8788 0242 
Fax:   00 32 8788 3766 
E-mail:   info@dimex-technics.be

somati fie n.V.
industrielaan 19a 
9320 erembodegem 
Tel:   00 32 5385 2222 
Fax:   00 32 5385 2221

hoLLand
ansul b.V.
platinastraat 15 nl 8211 
AR Lelystad 
Tel:   00 31 320 240864 
Fax:   00 31 320 247707 
E-mail:   info@ansul.nl

nu-swift brandbeveiliging b.V.
ringoven 45 
6826 tp arnhem 
Tel:   00 31 263 630330 
Fax:   00 31 263 640828 
E-mail:   info@nu-swift.nl

auStria
total firestop g.m.b.h.
tillmanngasse 5 
1220 wien 
Tel:   00 431 259 36310 
Fax:   00 431 259 363118 
E-mail:   info@total.at

grouP comPanieS
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